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»Qene” Moore

Eugene der of Deeds

Recof
Neme:  Mitchell Simborg g‘;‘:: %g;gfzogg 11:23
American National Bank Trust #10-2775-07 ’

Address:  6532-6534 South Mcnard Street
Bedford Park, Illinois 60638

RETURN TO:

Name; _Ldiichell Simborg
Arvarican National Bank Trust #)0-2775-07

Address: 1149 West175™ Street
Homewoa, Mlinois 60430

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERGROUG STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTATY, NOTICE

TXIE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THIE % 3AKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK. SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERENCET BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE No
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING T7i8 NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF TIE NO FURTUER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUMTY IN WHICH THE §1Tk DESCRIBED
BET.OW IS LOCATED,

Hlinois EPA Number: 10310125205

Leaking UST Incident No.: #20071329

American National Bank Trust #10-2775-07, the owner and/or operater of the leaking
underground storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced ingident, whosc
address is 1149 West 175" Street, Homewood, Dlinois, has performed investigativs and/or
remedial activitics for the sitc identified as follows and depicted on the attached Sitr. Pase Map:

Legal Descriplion or Refezence to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: sec Legal Doscription
Comman Address: 6532-6534 South Mcnard Street, Bedford Park, llinois

Reel Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 19-20-216-045-0000

Site Owner: American Nationa! Bank T'rusl 110-2775-07

Land Use Limitation: There are no land usc limitations,

Sce the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms,

A el

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice

AM Pg: 1 of 20
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TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

CRDER NC.: 2000 990037323 N SGHEDULE A (CONT[NUED)

5

HNRLECAL.

SH1

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

LOT 2 (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING NORTHWEST OF A CURVED LINE CONVEXED NORTHWESTERLY
WITH RADIUS OF 197.5 FEET BEING TANGENT TO THE MORTH SIDE OF SAID LOT 2, 191.56
FTE1 EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORMER AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY TO THE WEST
SIDE} ALSO THAT PART OF LOT 3 LYiNG NORTHWEST OF A CURVED LINE GONVEXED
NORHYZZTERLY WITH RADIUS OF 191.5 FEET BEING TANGENT TO THE MORTH SIDE OF SAID
LaT 3,42%.6 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY
TO THE/®ESY SIDE; ALL IN SECOMD INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, CLEARING, [LLINOIS, BEING
A SUBDIVIS'GY, OF THE WEST 678 FEET OF THE EAST 1956 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 D™ SECTION 20, TOWNSKIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAM, IN CUOOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

PARCEL 2;

THE NORTH 16 FEET OF LOT 3 (LXCEPT THAT PART LYING WEST OF A CURVED LINE CONVEXED
NORTHRESTERLY WITH A RADIUS Ur)191.5 FEET BEING TANGENT TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
LOT 3, 191.5 FEET EAST OF THZ PGIYTHWEST CORNER THEREOF AND RUNNING THENCE
SQUTHWESTERLY TO THE SOUTH LINZ-UF SAID KORTH 16 FEET); ALL IN THE SECOND
INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, CLEARING, TLLINGIS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 878
FEET OF THE EAST 1955 FEET OF THE SOUTH /2 OF THE MORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF TME THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAR, IN CODK
COUNTY, ILLINDIS]

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2 |N SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUZGTVISION, CLEARING, ILLINOIS, A
PLAT OF SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 678 FEET OF THE EAST 1955 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1/2
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SEGT|ON 20, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTh, RPNGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS::

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 43 FEET %r LCT 1 AFORESAID,
WHICH 1S 220.08 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE THEREOF; THENCE EAST FARALLEL 70 THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1 TO THE EAST LINE THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH ~LONR-SAID LINE
43 FEET TO THE EAST CORNER BEYWEEN LOTS 1 AND 2 AFORESAID; THENCE Wi ST /\LONG THE
LINE BETWEEN SAID LOTS TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF A CURVE WHICH IS 31 o0 FEET
FAST OF THE WEST GORKER BETWEEN SAID LOTS 1 AND 2; THENGCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A
CURVED LINE, CURVE CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 181.80 #.€1 YO
AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF LOT 2 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ALONG 1nF
WEST LINE OF SALD LOT 2 A {MSTANCE OF 18,50 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A
CURVED LINE, CURVE CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST AKD HAVING A RARIUS OF 230,22 FEET, A
DISTANCE OF 330.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING WHICH 1S ALSG THE POINT OF
TANGENGY OF THE LASY DESCRIBED GURVED WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 48 FEET OF
LOT 1 IN SECOND IMDUSTRIAL SUSDIVISION AFORESAID;

PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF LOT 1 LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH 43 FEET AND EAST OF THE WEST 496.33
FEET IN THE SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, CLEARING, ILLINOIS, ACCORDING TO A

PAGE Az JS 12,12/07 11:14:27
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6534 SOUTH MENARD
BEDFORD PARK, ILLINOIS

SITE MAP

15,000 Gallon FUEL OIL

AUTO REPA.R Residential nn 'g Residential
T E_| Exile é '
K&W Aulto_ [_! Saloon _
65th Street
>, i
Bedfori i
Motor Services 1 —
— Bedford Py e 3,000 Gallon
. ra ot 5,000 Gallon
Motor \ s SUBJECT . | [ FLEL O
§ B ot s REMQVED
| i i UNGER LUST ID
Services !—.-.-._.m-l i 200710094
— ] T [ Commercial
; i PROPERTY S |—
WAREHOUSING —— ~ 3! | Forged
SERVICES WK Custom Cabinetry G
. Praducts
MANUFACTURING |
- Pro Woodwaorking J
. — METAL
66th Street FORGING
—— Cohbined Sewer
— _Water Main
N

. Scale I = 200"

Noble & Associates inc.

12/03/07
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. ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 Nornt Gmmo_mmur East, P.C. Box 19276, SerInGFELY, LLINOIS 62794-9276 -{217)782.3397
Ianes R. THompsos Center, 100 WeST RANDOLPH, Suite 11-300, Cuiaco, I 60601 -- {312) 814-6026

Rop R. BLAGOJEVICH, (GOVERMOR Doudias P. Scorr, Director

2ATITR26762 ' CERTIFIED MAIL

7007 0220 0000 0149 §335

L A

Homewoad, Fiinois 60430

Re:

Americaa National Bank Trust #10-2775-07 Dook: 08
1630812
Atténtion: M tchell Simborg C Eligens "Qane® Mocie gHzgareE%?oof?o
1149 West 1777 Street Caok County Recardur of Dasds

Date: C6/11/2008 11:50 M Pg: 1019

LPC# 0310125295 -- Cook County -
" Bedford Park £ American National Bank- Tr ust #10-2775-07
6532-6534 South Merg+d Street
Leaking UST Incident Ne-+20010004
1.eaking UST Technical {ile

Dear Mr. Simborg:

The Hlmom Enwmnmental Protection Agency (I.lineis EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action

Co

mpletion Report (report) submitted for the above-zéfarenced incident. This report is dated

Janary 21, 2008 and was received by the IMlinois EPA gr danuary 28, 2008, Citations in this

11

letter ate from the Environmental Piotection Act (Act) in.nZfcet nrior to Junc 24 2002, and 35

10is Adlmmsuatwe code (35 1L Adm Lode)

The Corrective Actlon ( ompletlon Report aind the Professional Enginzer Certification submitted
pursuaat to 35 11l Adm, Code 732.300(b) and 732 409(b) indicate the rc ncmatwn objectives set
forth in 35 I, Adm. Lode 732.408 have been met :

Based-upon the certlﬁcatmn by Gearge Noble, a Licensed Professional Engmccr = put'sunnt
to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further remediziss
determmatlon is gr’mtcd under the conditions and terms specified in this Tetter,

'iqquancc of thi«; No Furthcr Remediation Lettct (Lcttm) bascd on the émﬁﬁcation of the

Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that; (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective aetwn
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been coinplied with; (2) all cotrective action

col
acti

neerning the remediation of the occwrrence has been completed; and (3) no furthor corrective
ion concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human heulth, safety, und the

~ environmerit, Pursuant to Scctmn 57.10(d) of the Act, this Lcttr:.l shull apply in favor of the

fallowing parties:

R(JLKFOI!F) 432 North Main Street, Rm kfurd, 1L 61103 - SISJ 9B7-7760 < D:s Prunes — 8511 W, Harsison St., Des Plaines, IL 600|6 (8471 294-4000

ELGIN - 595 South Siate, Flgin, [l AD123 = (847 608-3131 . Prosia — 5415 K. University St., Peorig, I 61614 —{309) 693-5463

Burcau oF LANE - PEORIA - 7620 N. Univarsity 1., Peorls, 1l 61614 — (30W RUS-54R2 ¢ CHaveatin- 32128 Sonth First Sireet, € hampaign, 1 b1 10 - (717) 278-3800

SeamennD - 4500°S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (2175 766-6B92 = Couunsvale — 2009 Mall Str!!t,(.ollinsvllle, IL 62234 - [618) 316-5120

T MagioN - 2309 W, Main 8., Suite 116, Malon, IL 62959 (618 993-7200

PRINTFF (YN Ryl 712 PAPER
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1. Amcrican Nalional Bank Trust #10-2775-07, the owner or opcrator of [he vnderground

storage tank system(s).
2. Any pareni corporalion or subsidiary of such owner or operator,
3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other

party shatiag o legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued,

4, Ary holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable ar
irrevorable.

5. Any morigagzs ot trusiee ol a deed ol trust ol such owner ar operalor,
6. Any successor-in~-ipterest of such owner or operator.
7. Any transforee of such ovncy or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, partition, disselvtion of maniage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequeni.

8. Any heir or devisce of such owner or o peator.

This Letler and all attachments, including but novlirdted (o the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Enviranmenlal Notice, must be filed within 45d=ys of reccipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the county in which the above-referenced site
1% located. This Letter shall not be effective until officially Tecorded by the Office of the
Revorder or Registrar of Titles of (he applicable counly in acccrdanee with Hlinois law so it
forms a permancnt part of the chain of title for the above-referencerd vroperty. Within 30 days of
this Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, us recorded. shall be
obfained and submitted th the Ilinuis EPA, For reconing purposes, it 1¢ recommended that the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter bo-the frst page ol the
instrumenit filed.

ConnITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVA,

LEYEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

I The remediation objectives for the ahove-refercneed site, more particularly deseribed in
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were
established in accordance with the requirements of the 'Liered Approach to Correclive
Action Objectives (35 TIl. Adm, Code 742) rules.

2. As o result of the releuse from the underground slorage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
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altached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no
land use limitations.

Lhe land vse limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
altainment of objeclives appropriate for the new land use; and

b, A new No Further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in aceardance
vty Title XVII of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder,

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTIUTIONAL CONTROLS

£,

Preventive:  None.
Engineering. None.

Institutionad: "This Letler shall b2 ccorded as a permanenl part of the chain of title for
the above-referenced siie, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Undergronid Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.

Faslure to establish, operate, and maintain cont:o)4 in full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved Carrective Action Plan, if applicable, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6.

Auny contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated fro.n, or disturbed at, the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Unndersround Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must he handled in accordance v ith afl
applicable laws and regulations under 35 1lI. Adm. Code Subtitle &,

Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be ohtained through & v ritten
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

TNlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freotlom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenve East

Paost Officc Box 19276

Springfticld, IL 62794-9276




Page 4
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8, Pursuant to 35 I, Adm. Code 732.704, should the Uilinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the Hlinois EPA shall provide Notice of Voidance to the owner or opetator of the leaking
underground storage tank system(s) associated with the ahove-referenced incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known
addresses. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisiony for
appeal, and describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that
may result in the voidance of this Letter include, bat shall not be limited to:

a,

Any violation of institutional controls or indusirial/commercial land use
rastrictions;

Thie friture to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to
comply vith any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in
accordance with e Corrective Action Plan or Completion Reporl;

The failure to comply With the recording requirements for the Lettor;
Oblaining the Lelter by fraud o misrepresentation; or
Subsequent discovery of contaminadts, not identified as part of the investigative

or remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a
threat to human health or the environment

Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to;

Minais Environmental Protection Agency
Burean of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage ‘'ank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Officc Box 19276

Springfield, 1L 62794-0276
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If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the lliinois LiPA project
manager, Eric Kuhlman, at 217-785-5715,

Sincerely,

Hamry A. Chrappel, P.L.

Uit Maoager

Leaking Undcrgronnd Storage Tank Scetion
Division of Remediption Management
Bureau of Lard

HAC:EK:H\

Attachments: Leaking Undergroond Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Legal Description
Site Base Map(s)

¢ Nable & Associates, Tnc.
BOL Filc




0927234030 Page: 9 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY:

Name:  Mitchell Simborg
American National Bank Trust #10-2775-07

Address: 65326534 South Menard Street
Bedford Park, Lllinois 60499

RETURN TO:

Name; < Milehell Simborg
Amcrican National Bank Trust #10-2775-07

Address: 17497 Fast 175" Street
Homewos<d Tlinois 60430

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERGKOUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF 116 L.EAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCTATED WEFH THE RELEASE REFERVLCED BELOW, WETHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
I'URTHER REMEDIATION LEITER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF TLE NO FURTHER REMED?ATION LETTER TO TIE OFFICE OF TIIE
RECORDER O REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COUK CHUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED,

Illinois EPA Number: #0310125205

LUST Incident No.: #20010004

American National Bank Trust #110-2775-07, the owner and/or operatir of the leaking
underground storage tank system({s) associated with the above-referetéod meident, whose
address is 1149 West 175" Street, Homewood, [linois, has performed investigative and/or
remedial aclivities for the site identified as follows und depicted on the attached Sije Base
Map(s):

Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: see Legal Désoription
Common Address: 6532-6534 South Menar( Stree!, Bedford Park, Illinois

Real Estatc Tax Index/Parecl Index Number: 19-20-216-045-0000

Site Owner: American National Bank Trust #10-2775-07

Land Use Limitation; ‘There are no land use limitations.

Se¢ the attached No Further Remediation Letter for ather terms.

e N

T EAKDING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAT. NOTICE
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TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

DRDER NO.: 2000 990037323 N SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)

5, THE LAND REFERRED TQ IN THIS COM M{TMENT ISDESCRIBED ASFOLLOWS;

. PARCEL 1:

LOT 2 (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING NORTHWEST OF A CURVED LINE CONVEXED NORTHWESTERLY
WITH RADIUS OF 187.5 FEET BEING TANGENT TO THE NORTH SIDE OF SAID LOT 2, 191.6
FEZT TAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER AND RUMNING THENCE $OUTHWESTERLY TO THE WEST
SHIE) ALSO THAT PART OF LOT 3 LYING NORTHWEST OF A GURVED LINE CONVENXED
NORTAWZSTERLY WITH RADIUS OF 191.5 FEET BEING TANGENT TO THE NORTH SIDE OF SAID
LOT 3,°%47.§ FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER AND RUMNING THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY
TO THE VEST SIDE; ALL IN SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, CLEARING, FLLINGIS, BEING
A SUBBIVISIUN O THE WEST 678 FEET OF THE EAST 1965 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTREAST 1/4°0F SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RAMGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAY, "IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINDIS; :

FARCE!, 2:

THE NORTH 16 FEET OF LOT { (EACEPT THAT PART LYING WEST OF A CURVED LINE CONVEXED
NORTHWESTERLY WITH A RADIUS O 981.5 FEET BEING TANGENT TO THE NORTH LENE OF SAID
LOT 3, 191.5 FEET EAST OF THE WO/ (YWFST CORNER THEREOF AND RUNNING THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY TQ THE SOUTH LINE G+ AID RORTH 18 FEET): ALL IN THE SECOND
INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, CLEARING, ILLINN'S, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 673
FEEY OF THE EAST 1955 FEET OF THE SOCUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST "1/4 OF SECTION 20,
TOUNSHEP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THI Y#iRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, {N COOK
COUNTY, ILLING!S: : ,

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBLIVISION, CLEARING, ILLINDIS, A
PLAT OF SUNDIVISION OF THE WEST 678 FEET OF THE EAST 1455 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1/2
OF THE NORTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RAMGF 13, EAST OF THE

" THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIEED AS FOLLOWS: ;

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON ‘THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 43 FEET OF 0T 1 AFORESAID,

* WHICH IS 220,05 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE THEREQOF; THENCE BAST PAJALLEL TO THE
SQUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1t TO THE EAST LINE THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH ALGNG. 3A'D LiNg
43 FEET TO THE EAST GORNER BETWEEN LOTS 1 AND 2 AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ALOMG THE
LINE BETWEEN SAID LOTS TO THE POINT OF TANGENGY QF A CURVE WHICH IS 19%.Fy rerT
EAST OF THE WEST CORNER RETWEEN SAID LOTS 1 AND 2; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALOMs A
GURVED LIRE, CURVE CCAVEX TO THE NORTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 191,60 FEEC 10
AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF LOT 2 AFQRESAID; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2z A DISTANCE OF 18,50 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A
CURVED LINE, CURVE CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 220,22 FEET, A
DISTANCE OF 330.8BQ FEET TO THE PGINT CF BEGINNING WHICH 1S ALSO THE POINT OF
TANGENCY OF YHE LAST DESCRIBED CURVED WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 43 FEET OF
LOT 1 IN SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION AFORESA!D; '

PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF LOT 1 LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH 43 FEET AND EAST OF THE WEST 496,33
FEET IN THE SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBOIVISION, CLEARING, (LLINGIS, ACCORDING TO A

HRCLEGAL

K1 PAGE A2 Js 12/12/07 11:14:27
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TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

ORDER NO,: 2000 990037323 N ' SCHEDULE A (CONT!NUED)

PLAT OF TIE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 578 FEET OF THE EAST 1055 FEET bF THE SOUTH 1/2
OF THE NCRTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, £AST OF THE THiRD

PRINC{PAL MERIDIAN, RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1912 AS DOCUMENT 5087284, (N COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS .

PAGE A 3.
J3 . 11:14:27
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6534 SOUTH MENARD
BEDFORD PARK, ILLINQIS
SITEMAP
15,000 Galfon FUEL OIL
AUTO REPA:.'? Residential inn ' }g Residential
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Scale 1" = 200

Noble & Associates Inc,

12/03/07
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ILLINQIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORiH GranD AvengL tast, PO, BOX 19276, SPRINGEIFID, lHliots 627040276 — ( 217) 782.3197
Jaraes R, THomeson Conae, 100 WST RAMDOLRL, SUITF 112300, CHcago, Il 0601 — [312) 814-6026

Rou R Biaconwic, GoviRnar . DOUGLAS P, ScoTT, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 o CERTIFIED MAIL
007 D220 0080 0349 5248

I

CEB 91 2008

. Amerisan Nationa! Bank Trust #10-2775-07

) ¢ 0216308130 Fee: 538.00
fipvicin Mﬂc‘ileﬂ blmborg Efg%ﬁe "Gene™ Mocie RHSP Fee:$10.00
| 143 West g Streel ’ Guok Counly Reconder of Decde

Homewaod, 1ilizsic 60430 : Date: 66/11/2008 11:60 AM Pg: 10l 2

Re:  LPCH0310125705 -- Cook County
- Bedford Park / Amesican National Bank Trust /#10-2775-07
~ 0332-6534 South Mcpard Strect
Leaking UST Incident No. £20071329
Leaking UST Lechnical 1'iZe

~ Dear Mr. Simborg;

The Ulinois Environmental Proteetion Agency (Miinois EPA) has reviewed the 45-Day Report
for the above-referenced incident. The report, dated fumvary 8, 2008, was received by the
inois EPA on January 9, 2008, Citations in his letter arc'from the Environmental Protection
Act (Act), as amenided by Public Act 92- 0554 o June 24, 2007, and 35 [linois Adwinistrative
Code (35 II] Adm. Code). : ‘

The 45- Day Report is approved pursuani to 35 l]I Adm Code 734.5C50%) and 734.510(a);
therefore, the 45-day roporting requirements of Section 57.6 of thc Actand 25 LU, Adm. Code
734.210(d) have been satistied.

The Tinois EPA requires that the owner or operalor submit 4 site investigation plan and budget
for the subsequent stage of investigation (including the results of the Stage 1 site invesngation
and a summary of actual costs) or 4 site investigation completion report (if the extent of
contamination is defined) within 90 days of the dute of this lettor pursuant to Scetions 57.7(a)
and 57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 TIl. Adm. Code 734.305. Please note that the Ilfinois EPA
does not require the submission of a budget if the owncr or operator does not intend (o seek
payment fi omm the Underground Storage Tenk Fund.

‘This action does not constitute any decision or determination fegarding the timeliness of the
submittal of the 45-Day Report. This decision does not waive or otherwise preclude any
enforcement action the Iinois EPA may iniliate in response to any apparcnt violation of timely
submittal requirentents.

ROCHFORD - 4302 North Main Sueel, Roaklonl, 11 61703 — [815] 9872760 +  Dis PLuses - 9511 W, Harsdson SL., Des Plaines, (L 65016 - (8473 24 4000
ELca - 595 Soouth Stle, Hgin, 160123 - $17) 653131 o Prosan - 345 N, University S8, Peuria, IL 6161 — (19) 693540
RugcA) o | asy - Props — 7620 N, Uiniversity St., Peoria, 1L 61474 - {309) 693-5462 ¢  Citavruc - 2125 South First § street, Chempalgn, 11 61620 - (2173 278 .7800
SerGHE 0 — 4500 §. Sixth Stree: Rd., Spnng!lcld IL 62706 — (2171 786-6892 » CatumswiLt: — 2009 Mall Steess, Loillmwllic IL 62234 =618} 3465120
MARIOS ~ 2300 W, Main SL, Suile 116, Marton, 1| 42059 (G10) 993 7200
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1f you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Hlinois BPA project
manager, Eric Kuhlman, at 217-785-5713.

Sincerely,

G s C

“-l_ -
1lerry A, Chappel, P.L,
Unit Manaer
Leaking Undérs:onnd Storage Tank Section
- Division of Remeaisiion Management
fureau of Land

HAC:EK:H\

' Noble & Associates, Inc.
BOIL. File
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 Norrt1 GRAND AvikUE EAST, P.0O). Box 19276, SPRINGFELD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276 —( 217) 782-3397
Janaes R. THompsON Ceater, 100 WesT RANDOLIH, Suire 11-300, CHIcACO, IL 60601 - (312) 81 4-6026

Roo R, BLAGOJEVICH, GUVIRNOR DoucLas P, S¢oTT, DIRECTOR

RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introduction :

The Illiaoic Environmental Protection Agency’s (Llinois EPA) Bureau of Land/Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Section issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter after a
demonstration r1 vompliance with Title XV1 of the Bnvironmental Protection Act and applicable
regulations is madc. 'The NFR Letter signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective
action requirements apriseable to the occurrence have been complied with, (2) alf corrective
action concerning the re nediation of the occurrence has been completed, and (3) no furthor
corrective action concerning the ncourrence is necessary so long as the site is used in uccordance
with the terms and conditions of the NFR Lelter,

Sigaificance

When properly recorded, the NFR Lettir holds legal significance for all applicable parties
outlined at Section 57,10(d) of the Linvironnental Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
nol properly recorded, the Illinois EPA will tal'e st2ps to void the NFR Letter in accordance with
the rogulations.

Dufy to Record

The duty to record the NFR Letter is mandatory. You ##:2i submit the NFR Lotter, with a
copy of any applicable institutional controls propused as pait o u corrective netion
completion report, fo the Office of the Recorder or the Regisii#i af Titles of the county in
which the site is locuted within 45 duys after receipt of the NFR Leiie: You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments, The NFR Letter shall be filed in 4 :cordance with Illinois
law go that it forms a permanent part of the chain of title to ensure currernt and future
users of the property will be informed of the conditions and terms of approvai including
level of remediation; land use limitations; and preventive, engineering, and =st:wtional
controls. A certified ox otherwise aceurate and official copy of the NFR Letter urd any
attachments, as recorded, must be submitted to the lllinois EPA, Failurc to record the
NFR Letter in accordance with the regulations will mulke the NFR Letter voidable.

Far More Information

Please refer to Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objeclives (YACO) Fact Sheet 3 available
from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533 or by accessing it on the Illinois EPA Web sile
at http://www.epa.state.ilus/land/faco/3-no-further-remediation-letters htmi.

ROCkFoED ~ 4302 North Maio Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815)987-7760 ¢ D5 Pramdes - 9511 W, [arrison 5¢., [2es Plalres, | 60016 — (847) 291-4G00
Figie — 595 Smith State, Egin, 1L 601273 - (#47) B08-3T31  »  PLoRn - 5415 N, University 5t, Peoria, IL 67674 — (309} 633 5463
BuRzau OF LAnD - Peoris — 7620 N. Univessity St, Peoria, )L 61614 —(J09) 693-5462 o CiamMeaiG = 2125 South Flist Srect, Charnpalgn, [L 61820 — {217) 278-5800
SPUNGEED 4500 5, Sixth Street Rd,, Springlield, IL $2706 - {217) 780-6892  »  COLUNSYILE — 2009 Mall Sireet, Collinsville, IL 62234 - (618) 345-5120
MazioN — 2309 W, Main St Sulte 116, Marlon, H 62959 — [618) Y93.2200
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 Noatit GRAND AVINUE EAST, P.O), Bax 19276, SPRINGHELD, ILLinols 62794-9276 — | 217)782.3397
]AME‘: R. THomeson Center, 100 West RaNnawes, Surre 11.300, CHICJ\GD (L 60601 - (312) B14-6026

RoD R. BLAGDIEVICH, (GOVERNGR CovuaLas B. Scorr, DIReCronr

217/782-6762 _ : CERTIFIED MAIL
007 D220 0000 o149 sygs
FEB 2 1 7008 |

Amarir «n National Bunk Truat#l(}-Z'."”?S—-O'f o " | ‘IMMMMWMWMW 'l

Attention; Iviitchell Simhorg

sth . ) . ' ) Doc#: 081630
1149 West (757 Strcet. ) . Eugene "Gane I\.fcga?:;.2 gﬁzgerszsﬁoot?o l
Homewood, lilinois 60430 : Cook Counly Recetder of Dasds

Datar 03/11/2008 11:50 AM g 109

Re:  LPCH# 0310125205 -- Cook County
Bedford Park / American National Bank Trust #10-2775- 07
6532-6534 South M= ¢ Street :
Leaking UST Tneident No #20071329
Leaking UST Technical Filc

Doar M. Simborg; B

The Illinois Environmenial Protection Agency (likiisis EPA)Y has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report (roport) submitted for the above-iefersnced incident, This report wus dated 0\
Janurry 24, 2008 and was received by the lilinois LPA ox January 25, 2008. Citations in this

letter are from the Lnvironmen(al Protection Act (Act), as-amended hy Public Act 92-0554 on

June 24, 2002, and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 TIL. Adin. Cede). :

The Lurly Action Tier | Remediation Objectives Compliance Report sthe Licensed _
Professional Engineer Certification submitted pursuant fo Scction §7.6 «f the Act und 35 111,
Adm. Code 734.135(d) indicate the remediation objectives huve bren met.

' Bused upon the cerlification bj George Noble, a Licenscd Professional Engineer, 4n/ tursuant
to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further remediation
determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this lctter,

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the cextification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corvective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complicd with; (2) all corrective action
concerning Lhe remediation of the occurrence Has been completed; and (3) no further corretive
action concerning the nccurrencc i8 necessary for the protection of hwman health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57, IG{d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties;

Kockeon: — 4302 North Main Streat, Rackford, 1 61103 - (815} 987-7760 ¢ [rs Punes — 9511 W, Harrdsan St, Des Mainas, IL 60016 - 847) 2944000
(1w - 595 Sowth State, Elgin, L 60523 - (847)608-3131  »  Peoria - 54135 M, University 5t, Peorla, IL G614 (309) 693.5463
BUREAL OF LAND - Peogia - 7620 N. Unlvcrs[ty 51, Peoria, L 61G14 - (309) 6935402 +  CHAMPACN - 2125 Soulh First Streat, Champaign, IL 61820 - (2125 278.5800
SPRINGHICLD — 4500 S, Sixth St.n:ct Rd. Spnnghcld 162706 - (217} 796-6892 + CotwmnsvLiz - 2009 Mall Street, Callinsville, IL 82234 — [&18) ‘%46 5120
Magieon = 2300 W, Main St, Sulte 11h, Marion, IL 52959 - (618) 4D3-721¥1
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American National Bank Trust #10-2775-07, the ownet or operator of the underground
storage tank systenyg).

Any parenl corporation or subsidiary of such owner ot operator,

Any co-owner ar co-operatur, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other
party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or aperator to whom the Letter is issued,

Aryholder of a beneficial interest of 4 land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
fiteverable,

Any mortzagee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

Any successor-in-intarest of such owncr or operator.

Any transleree of such owne: or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptey
proceeding, partition, dissalvtion of marriage, scttlement or adjudicalion of any civil

action, charitable gift, or bequesi.

Any heir or devisee of such owner or epcrator.

This Letter and all attachments, including but norXiriited to the Leaking Underground Storage

‘tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 43Usys of receipt as a single inslrument with

the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the coxnty in which the above-referenced site
is located. This Letter shall not be effective ymlil officially recorded by the Office of the
Recorder or Registrar of Tilles of the applicable county in accdrdaiwce with Hlinois law so it
forms a permanent part of the chain of title for the sbove-references properly. Within 30 days of
this Letter being recorded. an accurate and official copy of this Tetter as cecorded, shall be

obtained and submitted to the lllinois IPA, For recording purposcs, it 15 recommended that the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environimental Notice of this Letter b the first page of the
instrument filed.

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE TIMITATIONS

L,

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

The remediation objectives for the above-referenced sile, more patticularly described in
the Leaking Underground Starage Tank Envivonmental Notice of this Letter, were
estublished in accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Correclive
Action Objectives (35 Ill. Adm, Code 742) rules.

As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
ahove-referenced incideni, the above-referenced sitc, mors particularly described in the




0927234050 Page: 18 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Tage 3

attuched Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no
land usc limitations.

3. The land vsc limitation specified in this Letter may be revised ifi

& Further investigalion or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
altainment of objectives appropriate for the new land usc; and

b. A new No Further Remediation Letter is obtainet and recorded in accordance
with 'lille X VI of the Act and regulations adopted thercunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINT R ING., AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4, Preventive:  None
Engineering; None,

Institutional; This Letter shall br »ocorded as & permanent purt of the chain of title for
the above-referenced size, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.

5. Failurc to cstablish, operate, and maintain coutrals in full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved correeitye action plan, if applicable, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6. Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excuvated fiom, or distarbed at, the
above-referenced site, more paticularly described in the Leaking U1 acrground Storuge
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letier, must be handled in accordarce vith all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G.

7. Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through« writlen
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

Ilinois Environmenial Protection Agency
Attention; Freedom of Information Act Officer
Burcau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue Liasl

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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8. Pursnant to 35 T, Adm. Code 734.720, should the Tllinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the 1llinois EPA shall provide Notice of Voidance to the owner ot operator of the leaking
underground storage tank syslem(s) associated with the above-referenced incident and the
current title hoider of the real estate on which the tanks were lncated, at their last known
addresses. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal, und describe the fucts in support of the voidance, Specific acts or omissions tha
may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a.

Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land vse
Tesidelions;

Tie frilure fo operate and maintain preventive or cnginecring controls or to
comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;
Py Y 4pp BT EP

‘The disturbance Or removal of contamination that hus been loft in-place in
accordance with Ve Correclive Action Plan or Complelion Reporl;

The failurs to complywith the recording requirements fot the Letter;
Obtaining the Letier by fraud e inisrepresentation; or

Subsexjuent discovery of contamiacits, not identified as part of the investigative
or remedial uctivities upon which thedssuance of the Lefter was based, that pose a

" threat to human health or the cavironmeit

Submit an accurale and official copy of (his Lefter, as recorded, lo.

1llinois Envirommental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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1f you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Tllinois EPA project
manager, Eric Kuhlman, at 217-785-5715.

Sincerely,

(| foer ) ot

[farry A, Chappel, P.E.

Unit Manager

Leaking Unde-gronnd Storage Tank Section
Division of Remenia*inn Management
Burgau of Land

HAC.EK:H\

Attachments: Leaking Undergreymd Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Legal Deseription
Site Base Map

c: Noble & Associates, Inc.
BOL File




